FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) RECC 06 - 05	5-1998 'HEET () U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ▼ ▼				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pales	hed original documents or copy thereof			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	28647 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			

05-19-1998	Iternal Address:			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State - Delaware ☐ Other	Street Address: 399 Park Avenue, 14th Floor City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ Yes 및 No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship☐ ☐ Association			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement release Other April 10, 1998	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State_Delaware ☐ Other If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation			
Execution Date:	is attached:			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached schedule			
Additional numbers a	ttached? 🐧 Yes 🗆 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Glenn A. Gundersen				
Internal Address: Dechert Price & Rhoads	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 90.00			
4000 Bell Atlantic Tower	☐ Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	and any underpayment			
Street Address: 1717 Arch St., Ste. 4000	Deposit account number:			
	04-0475			
City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document. Stephanie E. Thier	nation is true and correct and any stacked copy is a true copy of			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
total number of pages mounting				

Schedule A

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
HIDE-A-BED	522,187	3/14/50
HIDE-A-BED SOFA	382,488	10/29/40
TPI (STYLIZED)	1,694,437	6/16/92

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS SIMMONS UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE INC., a Delaware corporation ("Simmons") and TPI SERVICES INC., a Delaware corporation ("TPI") (Simmons and TPI collectively referred to as the "Grantors") entered into a Security Agreement-Trademark dated as of August 14, 1992 (the "Security Agreement") with CONTINENTAL BANK, N.A., ("CBNA").

WHEREAS, Grantors granted to CBNA, under the terms of the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of CBNA in and to the "Trademark Collateral" (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark licenses listed in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS Grantors granted the Security Interest to CBNA in order to secure the complete and timely satisfaction of certain Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) of Grantors;

WHEREAS CBNA assigned its rights under the Security Agreement to BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with offices at 233 South Wacker Drive, 84th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606 ("BT"), under an Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated June 3, 1994;

WHEREAS all of the Secured Obligations have been completely and timely satisfied, and BT is therefore obligated to release the Security Interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, BT hereby releases the Security Interest, hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to Grantors and their respective successors and assigns under the Security Agreement, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Grantors and their respective successors and assigns any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation any Trademark Collateral that Grantors may have acquired, and hereby releases Grantors and their respective successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Security Agreement.

BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

By: Name: Judice D. Hillock
Title: So. U.P

Date: April 10, 1998

SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Item A. Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
USA	HIDE-A-BED	522,187	3/14/50
USA	HIDE-A-BED SOFA	382,488	10/29/40
USA	TPI (STYLIZED)	1,694,437	6/16/92=

Pending Trademark Applications

Country Trademark Serial No. Filing Date

NONE

Trademark Applications in Preparation

Country Trademark Docket No. Filing Date Services

NONE

emark Licenses

Trademark	Licensor	Licensee	Effective Date	ExpirationDate
SIMMONS . (name)	Simmons	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
BEAUTYREST	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
ALBUM	Simmona Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
COMPORTORC	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
CONTOUR-FLEX	Company Simmons	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None ==
COUNTLESS	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None =
DEEP SLEEP	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
DEEPSLEEP	Combana	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None 10
DUCHESS	Simmons	_Old Simmons	7/13/90	None 🔾
GRACELINE	Simmons	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
GOLDEN VALUE	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None =
MAXIPEDIC	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	NO E
PREMAPLEX	Simmons Company	old Simmons	7/13/90	None 3
regency	Simmons	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None &
ROYALTY	Simmons	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None

Country or Territory	Trademark	Licensor	<u> Licensee</u>	Effective <u>Date</u>	ExpirationDate
USA	S (and House Design)	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
USA	S (and House Logo)	Simmona Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
USA	SIMBOLIC	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
USA	SIMCREST	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
USA	SIMPLEX	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
USA	SIMMONS COMPANY (and Owl Design)	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None S None
USA	SIMTORC	Company Cimmons	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
USA	SLUMBER DREAM	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
USA	SLUMBER KING	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
USA	SIMCOPEDIC	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None
UŞA	WESTMINSTER	Simmons Company	Old Simmons	7/13/90	None

Country or

Territory Trademark Licensor Licensee Date Date

Puerto MAXIPEDIC
Rico

S (and House Design)

SIMMONS

TRADEMARK REEL: 1735 FRAME: 0741

RECORDED: 05/19/1998